CH \$190.00 5465199

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM576067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP			Limited Liability Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PricewaterhouseCoopers Terrain Insights LLC
Street Address:	300 Madison Avenue
Internal Address:	Office of the General Counsel
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5465199	SECURE TERRAIN
Serial Number:	87100859	SECURE TERRAIN
Serial Number:	88421252	TERRAIN INSIGHTS
Serial Number:	88421239	TERRAIN INSIGHTS
Serial Number:	87095309	TERRAIN INTELLIGENCE
Registration Number:	5470284	TERRAIN INTELLIGENCE
Serial Number:	87095312	TERRAIN INTELLIGENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408) 421-3963

Email: trademarks@us.pwc.com

Correspondent Name: Taylor L. Davis

Address Line 1: 300 Embarcadero Center

Address Line 2: Office of the General Counsel

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Taylor Davis

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0277

900548885

SIGNATURE:	/* Taylor Davis */
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2020
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Terrain Insights - Confirmatory	Frademark Agreement#page1.tif
source=Terrain Insights - Confirmatory	Frademark Agreement#page2.tif
source=Terrain Insights - Confirmatory	Frademark Agreement#page3.tif
source=Terrain Insights - Confirmatory	Frademark Agreement#page4.tif
source=Terrain Insights - Confirmatory	Frademark Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0278

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, a Delaware limited liability ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("MARKS"); and

WHEREAS, PricewaterhouseCoopers Terrain Insights LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is a successor to a portion of the business of the ASSIGNOR to which the MARKS pertain;

WHEREAR, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Intellectual Property Contribution and Cross-License Agreement dated January 1, 2020, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and in and to the registrations and/or applications for same from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, and to the applications and/or registrations for the MARKS, together with the goodwill, of the business symbolized by the MARKS and the portion of the business of the ASSIGNOR to which the MARKS pertain, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WITNESS WAS ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized office on this <u>1</u> day of <u>MAX1</u> 2020.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Name:

Davie Marriage

Mary property courses.

Ехнівіт А

MARKS

TRADEMARK REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0280

EXHIBIT A

Contributed Trademarks

US Federal Q1 uf 5	US Federal Q1 uf 4	US Federal Q1 uf 3	US Federal Q1 uf 2	US Federal Q1 uf 1
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States
RN: 5623171 SN: 87095309	SN: 88421239	SN: 88421252	SN: 87100859	RN: 5465199 SN: 87100867
TERBAIN NITELLIGENCE	NSIGETS	NSIGHTS	TERRAIN	SECURE TERRAIN
(Int'l Class: 45) consulting services in the field of cyber security threat assessment and cyber security intelligence	(Int'l Class: 09) Software for use in monitoring and detecting cyber security threats, managing and prioritizing detected security incidents and workflow, correlating events with global threat intelligence, remediating vulnerabilities and blocking further cyber security attacks, and identifying and tracking cyber security adversaries	(Int'l Class: 42) Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for use in monitoring and detecting cyber security threats, managing and prioritizing detected security incidents and workflow, correlating events with global threat intelligence, remediating vulnerabilities and blocking further cyber security attacks, and identifying and tracking cyber security adversaries	(Int'l Class: 09) software for use in monitoring and detecting cyber security threats, managing and prioritizing detected security incidents and workflow, correlating events with global threat intelligence, remediating vulnerabilities and blocking further cyber security attacks, and identifying and tracking cyber security adversaries	(Int'l Class: 42) providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for use in monitoring and detecting cyber security threats, managing and prioritizing detected security incidents and workflow, correlating events with global threat intelligence, remediating vulnerabilities and blocking further cyber security attacks, and identifying and tracking cyber security adversaries
yber security threat Iligence	detecting cyber relating events with ing vulnerabilities attacks, and rity adversaries	non-downloadable detecting cyber oritizing detected relating events with ng vulnerabilities attacks, and rity adversaries	detecting cyber writizing detected relating events with ng vulnerabilities attacks, and rity adversaries	non-downloadable detecting cyber ritizing detected relating events with ng vulnerabilities attacks, and rity adversaries
Registered	Allowed - Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued	Allowed - Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued	Allowed - 4th Extension	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0281

US United States Federal Q1 uf 7	US United States Federal Q1 uf 6	
SN: 87095312	RN: 5470284 SN: 87095311	
TERRAIN INTELLIGENCE	TERRAIN INTELLIGENCE	
(Int'l Class: 09) software for use in integrating, enriching and correlating data sources relating to cyber security threats, providing cyber security threat intelligence research, identifying and investigating cyber security threats, and suggesting controls for improving cyber security	(Int'l Class: 42) providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for use in integrating, enriching and correlating data sources relating to cyber security threats, providing cyber security threat intelligence research, identifying and investigating cyber security threats, and suggesting controls for improving cyber security	
Allowed – 4th Extension	Registered	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0282

RECORDED: 05/12/2020